TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS
PAGE 1 OF 17
CUSTOMER SATISFACTION PROGRAM 23B56-S2
CPR  ©  2025 FORD MOTOR COMPANY
DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 48121
12/2025
CERTAIN 2020-2023 MODEL YEAR ESCAPE VEHICLES — INSPECT FRONT
DOOR CHECK-ARM REINFORCEMENT SPOT WELDS

administration of sublet forms.
  Copyright 2025 Ford Motor Company
Labor Allowances and Parts Ordering Information
Page 1 of 4
Customer Satisfaction Program 23B56 – Supplement #2
New! LABOR ALLOWANCES
For this FSA, we have grouped the labor operation repair types to help communicate the labor
operations that can be claimed together.
TWO SERVICE KIT INSTALLS ONLY
Description Labor Operation Labor Time
Inspect check-arm reinforcement spot welds on both front
doors. If both doors pass inspection, install service kits (two
doors). This closes the FSA.
23B56J 2.6 Hours
Sublet - For sublet repairs only, claim for administration of
sublet forms. This closes the FSA. 23B56M 0.2 Hours
ONE DOOR REPLACEMENT & ONE SERVICE KIT INSTALL LABOR OPERATION CLAIMING
OPTIONS
Description Labor Operation Labor Time
Inspect check-arm reinforcement spot welds on both front
doors. If one door passes inspection, install service kit (one
door).
23B56H 1.4 Hours
One Door Replacement – Mechanical procedures only -
Remove and install all door components including molding,
remove and install and adjust one door (cannot be claimed
with F or G).
MT23B56B M-time Up to
3.5 Hours
One Door Replacement - Paint only (cannot be claimed
with F or G). This closes the FSA. MT23B56D M-time Up to
4.7 Hours
One Door Replacement - Mechanical and Paint (cannot be
claimed with B, C, D or E). This closes the FSA. MT23B56F M-time Up to
8.2 Hours
Extra time for Tri-coat paint – One Door MT23B56K M-time Up to
0.5 Hours
Sublet - For sublet repairs only, claim for administration of
sublet forms. This closes the FSA. 23B56M 0.2 Hours
Time allowed to submit photos to SSSC for door
replacement. 23B56ZZ 0.2 Hours
  Copyright 2025 Ford Motor Company
Labor Allowances and Parts Ordering Information
Page 2 of 4
Customer Satisfaction Program 23B56 – Supplement #2
TWO DOOR REPLACEMENT LABOR OPERATION CLAIMING OPTIONS
Description Labor Operation Labor Time
Two Door Replacement – Mechanical procedures only
Remove and install all door components including molding,
remove and install and adjust both doors (cannot be claimed
with F or G).
MT23B56C M-time Up to
6.3 Hours
Two Door Replacement - Paint only (cannot be claimed
with F or G). This closes the FSA. MT23B56E M-time Up to
9.4 Hours
Two Door Replacement - Mechanical and Paint (cannot be
claimed with B, C, D or E). This closes the FSA. MT23B56G M-time Up to
15.7 Hours
Extra time for Tri-coat paint – Two Doors MT23B56L M-time Up to
1.0 Hour
Sublet - For sublet repairs only, claim for administration of
sublet forms. This closes the FSA. 23B56M 0.2 Hours
Time allowed to submit photos to SSSC for door